IRISH UNIVERSITIES ACT, 1908

ACHT CHOLÁISTE PHRÍOMH-SCOILE NA GAILLIMHE, 1929

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY

REACHT CCV

IRISH UNIVERSITIES ACT, 1908

ACHT CHOLÁISTE PHRÍOMH-SCOILE NA GAILLIMHE, 1929

UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, GALWAY

STATUTE CCV

WE, the Governing Body of University College, Galway, under and by virtue of the powers in that behalf conferred on us by the above Acts, DO by this present instrument under the Seal of University College, Galway, make the Statute contained in the Schedule hereto for the general government of the said College.

Given under the Common Seal of University College, Galway, this twenty-fifth day of May, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety.

 \bigcirc

Present when the Common Seal of University College, Galway, was affixed hereto:



Colm Ó hEocha, Uachtarán Dioraí Ó Coirbhin, Rúnaí-Sparánaí

SCHEDULE – STATUTE CCV

All previous Statutes of University College, Galway, shall be read and construed with the alterations, additions and modifications hereinafter set forth.

CHAPTER I

1. There shall be established in the College, in the event of its institution by the Senate of the National University of Ireland, the following part-time Associate Professorship:

Associate Professorship of Obstetrics and Gynaecology.

- 2. The annual stipend attaching to the foregoing Associate Professorship shall be £8,344. In the event, however, that the present holder of the Lectureship (No. 2) in Obstetrics and Gynaecology shall be appointed to the said Associate Professorship, his annual stipend shall be the stipend currently attaching to the aforesaid Lectureship, and the said stipend may be increased subsequently in accordance with the rates of general salary increases applicable to part-time Lectureships in the Faculty of Medicine.
- 3. The holder of the said Associate Professorship shall carry out his duties under the direction of the Professor of Obstetrics and Gynaecology.
- 4. The holder of the said Associate Professorship shall give clinical instruction to the students of the College at such hours and in such hospitals as the Academic Council may prescribe, subject to review by the Governing Body.
- 5. The foregoing Associate Professorship shall be a pensionable office in accordance with the provisions of Statutes CLXI, CLXV, CLXXXVI and CLXXXVII, University College, Galway.
- 6. The holder of the said Associate Professorship shall, subject to good conduct and the due fulfilment of his duties, continue in office until he shall have attained the age of sixty-five years, and may thereafter be continued in office for five further years: PROVIDED that such further continuance in office be recommended to the Senate of the National University of Ireland by the Governing Body with the approval of the President and be sanctioned annually by the said Senate.
- 7. On the occurrence of a vacancy in the Lectureship (No. 2) in Obstetrics and Gynaecology (part-time), the said Lectureship shall thereupon be abolished.

CHAPTER II

1. There shall be established in the College, in the event of its institution by the Senate of the National University of Ireland, the following part-time Associate Professorship:

Associate Professorship of Pathology (Haematology).

0

2. The annual stipend attaching to the foregoing Associate Professorship shall be £8,344. In the event, however, that the present holder of the Lectureship (No. 2) in Pathology (part-time) shall be appointed to the said Associate Professorship, his annual stipend shall be the stipend currently attaching to the aforesaid Lectureship, and the said stipend may be increased subsequently in accordance with the rates of general salary increases applicable to part-time Lectureships in the Faculty of Medicine.

- 3. The holder of the said Associate Professorship shall carry out his duties under the direction of the Professor of Pathology.
- 4. The holder of the said Associate Professorship shall give clinical instruction to the students of the College at such hours and in such hospitals as the Academic Council may prescribe, subject to review by the Governing Body.
- 5. The foregoing Associate Professorship shall be a pensionable office in accordance with the provisions of Statutes CLXI, CLXV, CLXXXVI and CLXXXVII, University College, Galway.
- 6. The holder of the said Associate Professorship shall, subject to good conduct and the due fulfilment of his duties, continue in office until he shall have attained the age of sixty-five years, and may thereafter be continued in office for five further years: PROVIDED that such further continuance in office be recommended to the Senate of the National University of Ireland by the Governing Body with the approval of the President and be sanctioned annually by the said Senate.
- 7. On the occurrence of a vacancy in the Lectureship (No. 2) in Pathology (parttime), the said Lectureship shall thereupon be abolished.

CHAPTER III

1. The holder of the Lectureship (No. 2) in Chemistry shall carry out the duties of the Lectureship under the direction of the Professor of Chemistry. Notwithstanding that provision, the Governing Body shall have the right to assign, on the recommendation of the President, the direction of the said Lectureship to such Professor within the Department of Chemistry as it deems appropriate.

CHAPTER IV

- 1. Nothing herein contained shall affect any appointment made, right acquired or act done under any previous Statute of the College.
- 2. This Statute shall come into operation on the twenty-fifth day of May, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety, and may be cited as Statute CCV, University College, Galway, or Stat. CCV, Univ. Coll., Galway.

Present when the Common Seal of University College, Galway, was affixed hereto:

0

/		-	1
	L	S.)
1	2	~.	/
1	-	/	/

Colm Ó hEocha, Uachtarán Dioraí Ó Coirbhin, Rúnaí-Sparánaí